Rule 4 49C

{a} Insert ful
name of company

(b} Insertfull
name(s)
and

address(es)

Presenters
name, address
and reference (if
any)

Liquidator’s Progress Report

Pursuant to Sections 92A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Form 4 68

S.192

Company Number

01302619

Name of Company

(a) BAUBLES THE JEWELLERS LIMITED

| A¥e (b) A Poxon

of Leonard Curtis, Holiins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG

the liquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Report

under section 192 of the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the penod from 25 June 2011 to 24 June 2012

Signed Date 24 August 2012

le e

Leonard Curtis, ~
Hollins Mount,

Holling Lane,

Bury,

Lancashire

BL98DG

Ref Kf20/AWISB795D/115

{

R

12/09/2013 #224

COMPANIES HOUSE




LEONARD CURTIS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

®

Baubles the Jewellers Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number 01302619
Former Registered Office and Trading Address. 17 St Peters Place, Fleetwood, Lancashire FY7 6EB

Liquidator's Second Progress Report
prepared pursuant to Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986
(as amended) and Rule 4.49C of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

23 August 2012

Leonard Curtis

Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury BLS 8DG
Te! 01617671250 Fax 0161 767 1240
recovery(@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref B795D/AW/1050




Baubles the Jewellers Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction
2 Conduct of the Ligudation
3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 QOutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations
6 Liquidator's Remuneration, Expanses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
APPENDICES

A Summary of Liquidator's Receipts and Payments from 25 June 2011 fo 24 June 2012
B (i) Summary of J M Marnott and Co {North West) Limited Time Costs from 25 June 2010 to 18 June 2012
B{n)  Summary of Leonard Curtis Tme Costs from 18 June 2012 to 24 June 2012

C()  Addional Information in relation to the Policy of J M Mamott and Co {North West) Limited regarding
Fees and Disbursements

C{)  Addiional Information in relation to the Policy of Leonard Curlis regarding Fees and Disbursements

D Proof of Debt Form

Ligudator's Second Progress Report
23 August 2012




Baubles the Jewellers Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO ALL MEMBERS, CREDITORS, DIRECTORS AND THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13

14

15

21

22

23

24

INTRODUCTION

Jonathan Timmis was appomnted hquidator of Baubles the Jewellers Limited (“the Company”) at
meetings of members and creditors held on 25 June 2010 At this tme, Mr Timmis was employed by J
M Marnott and Co (North West) Limited

On 16 May 2012, Mr Timmis entered into an agreement with Leonard Curts Recovery Limited
{"Leonard Curtis™) to transfer the management of his insolvency caseload to that firm Following that
agreement, and in accerdance with Rules 7 10A-D of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), an
application was made to Court for an Order to remove Mr Timmus as Insolvency Practiioner on each of
his cases and replace him with Andrew Poxon of Leonard Curtis

Mr Poxon was granted permussion to make the application and the Order was granted by the Court on
18 June 2012 Accordingly, Mr Timmis ceased to act as iquidator of this case on 18 June 2012, and Mr
Poxon was appointed in his place Mr Poxon 1s licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

This report prowides an update on the conduct of the liquidation for the period from 25 June 2011 to 24
June 2012, as required by Section 104A of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) ("the Act”) It contains
detalls of the progress made, the expected outcome for creditors and other information that the

hiquidator 1s required te disclose and should be read in conjunction with the previous progress reporl
dated 19 July 2011

Al figures are stated net of VAT

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION
The Company’s registered office was changed to 14 Queen Street, Lancaster, Lancashire LA1 1RS on
14 July 2010 Following the appointment of Mr Poxon as lquidator, The Company's registered office
was changed to Hollins Mount, Hollins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BL9 8DG on 10 July 2012
To date, the hquidation has focussed on realising the assets of value specrfied within the statement of
affars, namely fixtures and fitings, stock and the intercompany debt Since the last report, the only asset
realised has been bank interest
Assets Realised
Bank interest
Bank interest of £1 has been received n the penod
Assets Stil to be Realised
Intercompany Debt
The following assets are still to be realised

Descnption £

Intercompany Debt 1
1

Liquwdator's Second Progress Report
23 August 2012




Baubles the Jewellers Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

31

41

42

43

44

45

46

51

52

53

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the liguidator's receipts and payments in the hquidation from 25 June 2011 to 24 June
201215 atlached at Appendix A

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

The Company granted a debenture n favour of The Royal Bank of Scotland Ple, compnsing fixed and
floating charges, created on 1 November 1985 and registered on 5 November 1985

Preferential Creditors

Preferentiat creditors were estimated at £88 within the Company’s statement of affars A claim in the sum
of £673 has been received from the Redundancy Payments Cffice A first and final dwidend of 100 perce
in the pound was paid to preferential credrtors on 18 January 2011

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

Estimated unsecured creditor claims, according to the Company's books and records, as at the date that
the Company entered into iquidation, amounted to £80,456

The funds reahsed have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the
hquidation As a result, there will be no dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

The liquidator has collated and acknowledged (where requested) the claims of the ordinary unsecured
creditors, although, in view of the fact that there will be no distnbution to this class of creditor, unsecured
claims have not been formally agreed

No monies were paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by virtue of the application of Section 176(A) of the
Act {“the prescnbed part”)

INVESTIGATIONS

Since the commencement of the liquidation, the hquidator considered the information acquired i the
course of appraising and realising the business and assets of the Company, together with information
provided by the Company's directors and its creditors, to identify any further possible realisations for the
estate and what further nvestigations, if any, might be appropnate

That assessment did not identify any possible further realisations In addition, the iquidator concluded that
no further investigations were required If, however, any creditor 1s aware of any particular matters which
they consider requires investigation, they should send full details to this office

Notwithstanding the above, the hquidator has complied with his statutory obligatons under the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and the appropnate report has been submitted to the relevant authonty

Liquidator’s Second Progress Report
23 August 212




Baubles the Jewellers Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

6

61

62

63

64

65

66

67

LIQUIDATOR’S REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS' RIGHTS
Remuneration

A fee of £4,500 in respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved by creditors at the
meeting of crediors held on 25 June 2010  The sum of £4,500 has been drawn in this respect

At the same meeting, it was resolved that the iquidator's remuneration be payable by reference to time
properly given by him and his staff in attending to matlers ansing in the iguidation The J M Marott
and Co {North West) Limited time costs from 25 June 2010 to 18 June 2012 are £11,297, which
represents 100 hours at an average hourly rate of £118 Attached at Appendix B (1) 15 a time analysis
which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff grade dunng the iquidation

Fees totalling £3,000 have been drawn to date

Attached at Appendix B {n) 1s a ime analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade durnng the hiquidation ncurred by Leonard Curtis The time costs from 18 June 2012 to 24 June
2012 are £537 which represents 1 6 hours at an average hourly rate of £335

Expenses and Dishursements

The hquidator has incurred expenses and Category 1 dishursements {independent third party expenses
paid and reimbursed to the fiquidator, which do not require creditors’ consent) as follows

Total

amount Amount Amount

incurred incurred In Amount still to be

to date this penod reimbursed reimbursed
Descnption £ £ £ £
Land Registry Searches 4000 4000 - 4000
Court Fees M3 343 - AN
Bordereau Fee 6000 1000 50 00 1000
Statutory Adverlising 23843 23843 226 80 1163
Mail Redirection 26 00 2600 26 00 -
Total 398 74 34874 302 80 95 94

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include payments to outside parties
in which the iquidator or J M Marriott and Co (North West) Limited , or Leonard Curtis have an interest,
also known as Category 2 disbursements In this case, the following costs have been incurred

Total

amount Amount Amount

incurred incurred in Amount still to be

to date this perrod reimbursed rembursed
Descniption £ £ £ £
Mileage 20 80 - 20 80 -
Photocopying 18405 10 35 17370 1035
Postage 7548 374 4017 353
Total 28033 420 234 67 45 66

Attached at Appendices C (1) and C (i) 1s additional information i relation to the J M Mamott and Co
(North West) Limited and Leonard Curtis Recovery policies on staffing, the use of subcontractors,
disbursements and details of current charge-out rates by staff grade

Liquidator’s Second Progress Report
23 August 2012




Baubles the Jewellers Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

68

69

610

611

612

613

614

Dunng the liquidation, the followtng professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
JPS Chartered Surveyors Asset Valuation and Sale Time Costs and Percentage of
Realisations
Kennedys Law {.egal Fees Time Costs
Credrtors’ Rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this repont, a creditor may request the liquidator to provide further information
about the remuneration and expenses set out in this report A request must be m wnting, and may be
made by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least five per cent 1 value
of the creditors (including that creditor), or the permission of the court

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10 per cent in value
of the creditors (including that credior) or the permission of the court, may apply 1o the court, on the
grounds that the basis fixed for the liquidator's remuneration 15 nappropnate, or the remuneration or
expenses charged by the hquidator 15 excessive

The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragraph 6 10 above, be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the
remuneration or the incurnng of the expenses In guestion

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payable as an expense of the hquidation

Any creditor may apply for an order that the liguidator provide any information which would otherwise be
required to be prowvided under Rule 4 108(3), namely an account cf the administration of the estate,
including a summary of the receipts and payments, and a statement thal he has reconciled his
accounts

The hiquidator's costs of complying with any such request shall, unless good reasons to the contrary are
demonsirated, be paid as an expense of the iquidation

Yours faithfully
for and on behalf of
BAUBLES THE JEWELLERS LIMITED

i

g T

A POXON
LIQUIDATOR

Lrensed in the UK by the Insbiute of Chartered Accountants i England and Wales

Liquidator's Second Progress Report
23 August 2012




Baubles the Jewellers Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX A

SUMMARY OF LIQUIDATOR'S RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM 25 JUNE 2011 TO 24 JUNE 2012

Asat24 Movements
Estimated June in the
to Realise 2011 Penod Cumulative
£ £ £ £
RECEIPTS
Fixtures and Fittings 50 25957 259 57
Intercompany Loan 1 - -
Stock 15,400 17,506 41 17,506 41
15,451 17,765 98 17,765 98
Bank Interest 250 113 363
17,768 48 113 17,769 61
PAYMENTS
Agent's Fees and Expenses 5,554 60 5,554 60
Category 2 Disbursements 23467 - 234 67
Legal Fees 2,03200 203200
Liquidator's Remuneration 3,00000 - 3.00000
Mail Redirection 2500 - 2600
Statement of Affairs Fee 4,500 00 - 4,500 00
Specific Bond 5000 - 5000
Statutory Advertising 226 B0 - 226 80
15,624 07 - 15,624 07
DISTRIBUTIONS
RPO (Preferental) 18/01/11 100p/£ 67334 - 67334
673 34 673.34
BALANCE 1,471 07 113 1,472 20
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS
Balance at Bank 453 02 1,01918 1,472 20
VAT Recewvable 1,018 05 (1,018 08) -
1,471.07 113 1,472 20
Liquidator’s Second Progress Report

23 Augqust 2012




Z10z 1snbny £2

podey ssaifoid puaoes sJojepinbiy

95'8L1 06°26Z'LL | 09°00) 0Lsy 06'p 0p'8lL 05 61 00t 0l 6 SIV.10L
9809Z¢ 0Z! 1011 6 gl 0 £l gg 0 80 uonefnsau
49096 €11 § 8202 gil & /4 | A% 85 0 g1 souendwo) Aojnjelg
Shl 8¢ ¥0 0 ] ] ¥ 0 0 0 uoijesijeay abieyn paxig
104082 72 169 LS 6t 0 0 10 0 21l Buuaiysen
6928¢9 001 6EFY Lv £ 62 ¥e L9 £ £ £0 S10)Ipaid
buuue|d

9pZyes L8 6E9 £l 66 S0 60 0 0 0 g UOBNSIILDY
96048¢ 9v1 6922 GGl 0 0 19 Ly 0 Ly uonesijeay jassy
.;_o_amwﬂ.___,m [ejoL | sinoH ey0) | JapysesuolensuIWpY ._BEE.,__A_,__»F__WM logjuadng Jabeuspy 1aBeuepy J0jUag | 19P(OH BIIHO uonduasag dipA

ZLOZ ANNC 81 OL 0L0Z ANNP SZ WOUA S1SOY JWIL AZLIWN (LSIM HLYON) 03 ANV LLOIMNYIN W * 40 AMVWINS
(I} 8 XIGN3ddV

uonepinbi AIRIUNIOA ,SIONPaIY Ul — Pa)WIT SIa|jamar 2y} S3|gheg




107 1snbny £7
poday sselbord puoosg s Jojepinbn

00 Get
3

ajey AunoH
abesoay

(1) 8 XIGN3ddY

Sa)ntw 9 |Ie s |1y

00 SEE 00°S82 00°58€E {3} a1ey Apnop aberaay
00 9E% gl 00 822 8 00'80€ 8 [EloL
00 9£S a1 00822 8 00°BOE 8 malaay ¢ hioyne)g
3 3 3
1509 spun 1509 spun 150D spun
[e1ol Z Jabeuepy 1abeuey 10iuag

ZLOZ ANNF ¥T OL ZHOZ INNT 81 WOYL S1SOD FWIL SILHND QHVYNOIT 30 AYYINNNS

uonepinbi] AJBJUNOA ,8I10J1PaIY U] - PANWIT SI2{|9MAC aY) Sa|qneg



Baubles the Jewellers Lirmited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C (i)

J M Mammott & Co (North West) Limited (*J M Marriott”)

GUIDE TO FEES & EXPENSES
1 Time Costs & Chargeout Rates from the 1 March 2010
Staff Grade Current Chargeout Rate
£ per hour
Excl of VAT (where apphcable}
Office-holder/Director 210
Senior Manager 180
Manager 145
Superisor 120
Senior Adnimstrator 110
Administrator/Cashier 85

Time 15 recorded in units of 0 10 of an hour (1 ¢ 6 minute units)

2 Expenses & Disbursement Costs
Where the Insolvency Practiboner m J M Marnott acts as office-holder of an msolvent estate, J M Marnott will seek to re-
charge these costs (plus VAT where applicable) In such cases, to comply with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9
(SIP9}, the standard disbursement cost and expense re-charge calculation will be based upon J M Mamott's standard
policy which 15 as follows -

Category 1 expenses
This relates to expenditure directly related to a parbcular insolvent estate These expenses are re-charged to the
indvdual case at cost as they are incurred

These costs will mclude -

Statutory Adverbsing

Statutory Bonding (Bordereau}

Post-redirection (When Franking Machine not used)
Storage (i external sources are required)

Land Registry Searches

Companies House Search

Room Hire (use of third party room e g a Hotel)

Travel (where public transport 1s used)

Pnnting and Photocopying (if external sources are required}
DTl IVA Registration Fee

Category 2 expenses
This refates to expendrture, which 1s not directly related to the insolvent estate, but where the costs 1s apportioned or
allocated over a number of such cases and estmates are used in the calculation

These costs will be re-charged at the following rates -

Photocopying — 15p per page imespective of size

Postage - where Franking Machine 1s used, the standard cost applicable for a Roya! Mail Stamp based upen document
weighl/size

Room Hire — for use of a J M Mamott meebng room for a meeting of creditors withm formal Insolvency Proceedings
The cost 1s £80 plus VAT

Books & Records — annual storage charge of £8 per box (bankers box) and a one off destruction fee of £3 per box

Car Travel - 40p per mile




Baubles the Jewellers Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX C (u)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE POLICY OF LEONARD CURTIS REGARDING FEES AND DISBURSEMENTS
The following nformation relating to the policy of Leonard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff
We take an objectve and practical approach to each assignment which indudes active director involvement from the outset. Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specric skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by
secretanal and other support staff on specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 15 not charged
Where it has been agreed by resolution of the secured creditors, a creditors’ committee or creditors generally, that the office
holders' remuneration will be calculated by reference t the tme property given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to
matters ansing i the appointment, then such remuneraton will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates
gen below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the insolvency practioner reserves the nght to cbtain authonty from the
appropnate body of creditors that their remuneration on such time shall be charged at the higher complex rate grven below
With effect from  January 2012 the following hourly charge out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard  Complex

£ £
Director 425 531
Senior Manager 385 481
Manager 1 330 412
Manager 2 285 356
Administrator 1 230 287
Administrator 2 210 262
Administrator 3 190 237
Adminstrator 4 135 168
Support 0 0

Subcontractors

Details and the cost of any work which has been or 15 intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be carned out by the
office holders or therr staff will be provided in any report which mcorporates a request for approval of the basis upon which
remuneraton may be charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professional adwiser(s) used will be given m reports to creditors Unless otherwise mdicated the fee arrangement for
each 1s based on hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant
disbursements The choice of professional adwisors 15 based around a number of factors including, but not restncted to, ther
expertise in a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

Spectfic expenditure relating to the administraton of a particular case 15 recoverable without approval and 15 referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally compnse supphes of incidental services speciiically
wentfiable to the case, fypically for dems such as Wentfiable telephone calls, postage, case advertsing, invoiced travel and
propesly reimbursed expenses, including car mileage at 45p a mile, incurred by personne! in connechion with the case Also
included will be services specrfic to the case where these cannot practcally be provided internally such as printing, room hire and
document storage

Where we propose to recover costs which, whilst beng m the nature of expenses or disbursements, may include an element of
shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, documents storage or communicaton facdites prowded by us) they must be
disclosed and be authensed by those responsible for approving the higuidator's remuneraton  Such expendrture 15 referred to as a
“category 2 disbursement” In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following items of expenditure are recharged
on this basis and are believed to be in ine with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy
General stationery, postage, telephone elc £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files {6 years) £66 09 per box

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Liquidator's Second Progress Report
23 August 2012




Baubles the Jewellers Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation

PROOF OF DEBT - GENERAL FORM

APPENDIX D

Baubles the Jewellers Limited

Date of resolution for voluntary winding-up 25 June 2010

Name of Creditor
{if a company please also give company registrabion number }

Address of creditor for correspondence
(Please include email address)

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added Tax and cutstanding
uncapitalised interest as at the date the company went into hguidation

Detads of any documents by reference to wiich the debt can be
substantated (Note There 1s no need to attach them now but the
liquidator may call for any document or ewdence {o substantiate the
clam at his discretion as may the charman or convenor of any
meeting )

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding uncapitalised interest please
state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
{If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form )

Particulars of any secunty held, the value of the secunty, and the date
It was given

Particulars of any reservation of title clamed in respect of goods
supplied to which the dlaim relates

Signature of creditor or person authonsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Pasition with or relation to creditor

Address of person signing {f different from 2 above)

Admitted to vote for Admitted for diwdend for
£ £
Date Date
Liquidator Liquidator
Liquidator's Second Progress Report

23 August 2012




